Surface Sensors
T-500PS
Technical Manual
®
Temperature Calibrator forPresy
s
Presy
s

IEC-60584
TC-L -200 to 900 ºC / -328 to 1652 ºF 0.1 ºC / 0.1 ºF ± 0.2 ºC / ± 0.4 ºF DIN-43710
1.2 - Order Code
T - 500PS  -            -
Power Supply
1 - 110 Vac
2 - 220 Vac
Reference Probe
0 - No Reference Thermometer
1 - Secondary Pt-100 Sensor
2 - “N” type Thermocouple Sensor
Presy
s
PRESYS  Instruments T-500PS
Page 4
1.3 - Accessories
 Communication Interfaces:
Description Order Code
RS-232 - 9 way D type Connector (COM1) 06.02.0002 - 00
RS-232 - 25 way D type Connector (COM2) 06.02.0004 - 00
RS-485 06.02.0006 - 00
 Soft Carrying Case. Order Code: 06.01.0006-00.
 ISOPLAN Software.
 Calibration Certificate.
Presy
s
PRESYS  Instruments T-500PS
Page 5
2.0 - T-500PS Calibrators Operation
T-500PS calibrator keeps the temperature of the measurement area controlled
and is suitable for calibration of surface thermometers and sensors.
The calibrators have 3 operating modes:
 Manual Mode to select the block temperature directly from the keypad.
 Programmable Mode: 6 different programs with 11 temperature set point values. The
block temperature is selected among the programmed values by the keys  and .
The Programmable Mode with Timer scans automatically the temperature set points.
 Automatic Mode to calibrate thermo-elements. The thermo-elements calibration is
performed in an automatic way by the calibrator: the schedule and the calibration
results, besides the thermo-element readings are stored in the calibrator memory.
When powered on (ON/OFF key), the calibrator goes through a self-test routine
and shows the last calibration date and the value of the battery voltage. The battery
voltage is constantly monitored and the low battery warning is provided. After the
self-test is completed, the display shows the starting menu:
 IN EXEC
 CONF CAL COM
By means of keys , ,  and , choose the menu options and press ENTER.
IN: selection of the calibrator signal input. Choose among mV, Ohms,
thermocouples, RTDs, mA, switch or none. More details in item 2.1 - Menu IN.
EXEC: The calibrator enters the manual or programmable operating mode.
CONF: Accesses the calibrator configuration options. More details in item
2.2 - Menu CONF.
CAL: This option accesses the calibrator adjust functions, protected by password.
More details in section 7 - Calibration.
COM: Accesses the automatic calibration parameters. It is possible to perform a
calibration without a computer or using it (via ISOPLAN software). More details in item
2.5 - Automatic Operating Mode.
Presy
s
PRESYS  Instruments T-500PS
Page 6
2.1 - Menu IN
 mV OHM TC
 RTD mA SW NO
mV, mA, SW: selects millivolt, milliampere or switch input, respectively.
OHM: selects ohms input. Following, choose from the menu the wiring in 2, 3 or
4-wire.
 2-WIRE 3-WIRE
 4-WIRE
TC: selects thermocouple input. Choose among the J, K, T, E, N and L types. In
the next menu, the internal or manual cold junction compensation is chosen.
 INTERNAL
 MANUAL
If the internal compensation is selected, the cold junction temperature value is
displayed by the calibrator. If the MANUAL option is selected, the cold junction must be
supplied by the operator. After confirming the value, by pressing ENTER, the calibrator
goes back to the operating mode.
RTD: Selects the type of thermo resistance used. Choose from PT100, NI100,
CU10 and PT1000 types. Choose also if the wiring is 2, 3 or 4-wire.
NO: Disables reading of external signal.
Selecting one of the options above, the calibrator goes directly to the manual
operating mode, with no need to select the EXEC option. Presy
s
PRESYS  Instruments T-500PS